

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-1035

JAMES C. LAREW,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

HOPE LAW FIRM, P.L.C.,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

and

ANDREW L. HOPE, TRAVIS J. BURK, and
HOPE LAW FIRM & ASSOCIATES, P.C.,
Defendants-Appellees,

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
NO. CVCV055562
HON. ROBERT B. HANSON, JUDGE

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE**

Craig Kelinson
Dean Lerner
Kelinson & Lerner, PLC
P.O. Box 65372
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
Phone: (515) 720-2839
Email: craig@kelinsonlaw.com
Email: dean@kelinsonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. HLFA IS A MERE CONTINUATION OF HLF AND IS THEREFORE LIABLE TO THE SAME EXTENT..... 6

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT AGREEMENT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO AGREEMENT ON FEES AND DEFENDANTS KNEW LAREW CONTINUED TO WORK ON SWANNY..... 7

III. QUANTUM MERUIT APPLIES TO DETERMINE LAREW’S FEES BASED ON THE IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT..... 12

A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation 14

B. Other Essential Factors Should be Considered in Determining *QM* and Whether to Enhance the Lodestar, or Maintain it..... 21

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT LAREW DID NOT INTERFERE WITH THE SWANNY CONTRACT..... 30

A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation 30

B. Larew Fulfilled the Obligations of HLF Under the Swanny Contract..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF FILING / SERVICE 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arthur Elevator Co. v. Grove</i> , 236 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 1975).....	7
<i>Empls Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012).....	18
<i>Faricy Law Firm, P.A. v. API, Inc. Asbestos Settlement Tr.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 2018)	15, 16, 21
<i>Green v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006).....	31
<i>Kelly, Shuttleworth & McManus v. Cent. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 248 N.W. 9 (Iowa 1934)	13, 21
<i>Kelly v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2000)	12
<i>Kopelman & Assocs., L.C. v. Collins</i> , 473 S.E.2d 910 (W. Va. 1996).....	16
<i>Margeson v. Artis</i> , 776 N.W.2d 652, 655 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>Pancratz v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 198, 201 (Iowa 1996)	6
<i>Recker v. Gustafson</i> , 279 N.W.2d 744, 75 (Iowa 1979)	8
<i>Roger's Backhoe Serv. v. Nichols</i> , 681 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Sitzler v. Peck</i> , 162 N.W.2d 449, 451 (Iowa 1968).....	14
<i>State v. Krause</i> , 925 N.W.2d 30 (Minn. 2019).....	13
<i>Watson, P.C. v. Peterson</i> , 650 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2002).....	13, 15
<i>Walker v. Gribble</i> , 689 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2004).....	27
<i>West v. Jayne</i> , 484 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1992).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 235 & cmt. b, 237 (1981)	12
